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CAPITAL PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION
8767 Georgia Avenue • Silver Spring, Maryland 20910-3760

DATE: 
(-Iq 

I 
IjT

TO: Local Advisory Panel/Town Government

FROM: Historic Preservat~i~ Section, M-NCPPC
Robin D. Ziell; Historic Preservation Planner
Perry Kephart, Historic Preservation Planner

SUBJECT: Historic Area Work Permit Application - HPC Decision

The Historic Preservation Commission reviewed this project on 5Ige) q ~-
A copy of the HPC decision is enclosed for your information.

Thank you for providing your comments to the HPC. Community involvement is a
key component of historic preservation in Montgomery County. If you have any
questions, please do not hesitate to call this office at (301) 495-4570.



I NAN
-THE MARYLAND-NATIONAL

F=F=
P1!C
MEMORANDUM

CAPITAL PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION
8787 Georgia Avenue • Silver Spring, Maryland 20910-3760

DATE: 51: 10 q1-~-

TO: Robert Hubbard, Chief
Division of Development Services and Regulation
Department /pp/~if;~_~Environmental Protection (DEP)

FROM: Gwen Marcus, Historic Preservation Coordinator
Design, Zoning, and Preservation Division
M-NCPPC

SUBJECT: Historic Area Work Permit

The Montgomery Historic Preservation Commission has reviewed the
attached application for a Historic Area Work Permit. The appli-
catio was:

Approved Denied

Approved with Conditions:

THE BUILDING PERMIT FOR THIS PROJECT SHALL BE ISSUED CONDITIONAL
UPON ADHERANCE TO THE APPROVED HISTORIC AREA WORK PERMIT(HAWP).

Applicant: e"e'

Address: l., P vr to -,( 46 • aLe.)L4 Ctu,,, , M i-), ~8 LSD

***THE APPLICANT MUST ARRANGE FOR A FIELD INSPECTION BY CALLING
DEP/FIELD SERVICES (217-6240) FIVE DAYS PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF
WORK AND WITHIN TWO WEEKS FOLLOWING COMPLETION OF WORK.



~ ~ cTURNTO: DEPARTMENT OF PERMITTING SERVICES
._)  250 HUNGERFORD DRIVE. ROCKVILLE, MARYLAND 20850

AMIL

iI.
4II

'Y!j ••`r 76  HISTORIC• COMMISSION
RYL 301/495-4570

APPLICATION FOR
HISTORIC AREA WORK PERMIT

Contact Person: i'A U 1_ AZ O U P --I1 F

Daytime Phone No.; 20G 337 0,956

Tax Account No.: -15-58  C) a 0
Name of Property Owner: 1V11Z , iZ 0gf 1? T \nr rr 1,1(1; fZ Daytime Phone No.: 7O 3 5 J 6 — ;7440

Address: 4711 (VM9V1ZLAND AV4i' CHEVY CHASE, MD 7(,)51 13
Street Number City Stoat Zip Code

Conirectorr: — AP MAf Nla_ & PAY Phone No.: 30 1 2-9 9  (-;5-0 0

Contractor Registration No.: Ili ?)

Agent for Owner: pFl U L MQ UE -T T E Daytime Phone No.: % 02 'z,

LOCATION OF BUILDING/PREMIS

House Number: 4 %) 1 Street r U M V E C I A N P AV L

Town/City: ( H F V Y C O A S >= 60 M E Q 5E T)Nearest Cross Street 17>= V O T•i L /NE
vnyr OF

Lot: g Block:_ Subdivision: S()KA5j?(;rT 14E1(4ij-S

Liber: Folio: Parcel:

ARF PERMIT ACTION

IA. CHECK ALL APPLICABLE.

Construct Extend )(Alter/Renovate

❑ Move ❑ Install XWreck/Raw

Revision ❑ Repair ❑ Revocable

CHECK ALL APPLICABLE:

❑ A4: ❑ Slab ❑ Room Addition ❑ Porch ❑ Deck ❑ Shed

❑ Soler ❑ Fireplace ❑ Woodbuming Stove X Single Family

lK Fence/Wall (complete Section 4) ❑ Other:

I B. Construction cost estimate: $ Zr O UV . 00

IC. If this is a revision of a previously approved active permit, see Permit # _ 96 Q 2 Z 000 73 '

PARTTWO: COMPLETE FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION AND EXTENDIADDITIONS

2A. Type of sewage disposal: 01 ❑ WSSC 02 ❑ Septic 03 ❑ Other:

2B. Type of water supply: 01 ❑ WSSC 02 ❑ Well 03 ❑ Other:

PLETE ONLY FOR FENCURETAINING WAG

3A. Height feet 6 inches

3B. Indicate whether the fence or retaining wall is to be constructed on one of the following locations:

❑ On party line/property line XEntirely on land of owner ❑ On public right of way/easement

I hereby certify that I have the authority to make the foregoing application, that the application is correct and that the construction will comply with plans
approved by all agencies listed and I hereby acknowledge and accept this to be a condition for the issuance of this permit.

A /A APfZI L 3(~ 19,9 7
Signature of owner ofsufficrized agent Date

Approved: For uperson, Mllfodc Preservation Commission

Disapproved: Signature: Date:. I q ~—

Applicatiort/Permk No.:7y r5-a ~~( Date File . Date Issued:

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR INSTRUCTIONS
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;11PTION OF PROJECT % . , ~, .
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„1111/.b. 'General description of project and its effect on the historic resource(s), the environmental setting, and, whale ippliCable, the historic district

T145 PR41705Ep F5NCE MOULD %15Ik clGNIt=1e.ANT rw1Pk0VEMEN•t OVEIz TNr= Ex_ISTrNG.
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2. SITE PLAN i 1,~ ~\ .. '. '` . i p. r ' ni ,r1,,.•

Site and environmental setting, drawn to soele; You may use your plat. Vo11`aitd'pldn rikiiinciuds: ' i` 11 1 ' . . ! i y' • '•'r
.I  ' 1• Y ..111,•, ^ r„ .

a. the scale, north arrow, and date; 
,., I

",ii -
b. dimensions of all existing and proposed structures; and '

c. site features such as walkways, driveways, fences, ponds, streams, trash dumpsters, mechanicii equi6ifteriVindIinEsbiping.!1)3 f! _iVIII 18rf I

" 1 •01A J 1A +_'911J
3. PLANS AND ELEVATIONS

, :, 
(IF."  I •I A .. ,. ,t! , 1 1" I 

tln;1. ,, •I

You must subDlil> 2 copies of plans and elevations in a format no larger then 11 x 17'. Plans on 81/2' x 1 preferred.

a. Schematic construction plans, with marked dimensions, Indl'catinpp, location, size and general typq of.walIs, window an~ door openings, and i other
fixed features of both the existing resourcels) and the proposed wdl

1 n}r • . •, t. ' 1111.1'„'ilq:'n 1 A

b. Elevations Ifecadesl, with marked dimensions, clearly indicating proposed udork 16 ielation to existing corii6tiftn and, when• appropriate, context
Ali materials and fixtures proposed for tha-extenor mustbelgted *.to o elevations drawings, drawing of each ;l r
faced@ affected by the proposed work is required.

i;/~!)i71UJ/t;ntn31X3 ;VIA,51_ i. 111Fif?Nt;,i,'Njt5 11 131, MMUJ :0VVf Vlrk,
4. MATERIALS SPECIFICATIONS

C 111(19% n ,'2d I I J It_ 10 s•IvJ A

General description of materials and manufactured items proosed for incorporation in the work of the project This information maybe included on your
design drawings. ”  P II9W Sn cc.J • r0 Vlkf 1[ a 19'Bw to sgyl :1C

15. PHOTOGRAPHS 

.._ .. .. __. ..._. 
JJA'N i111wi ii i ~ ~';~ 71751 i7i ',.i laf M, 11 T? iMr f f~A'

a. Clearly labeled photographic prints of each facade of existing resource, including details of the affected portions. All labels should be placed pit the
front of photographs. I ,, " t,.I;.n,II^i ^•11 1„' nn no b9tnn'zn i.' 3" o1 " I,rwpnim•. 11111 " r•,_ 19'0 10 , 7• n•L  rIW ?19.11n(:' 

b. Clearly label photographic: prints of the resource as vievAd from the public roftf way and of thhsd]okring propertiesiAthlabels should be, placed on
the front of photographs.

;,•, 11; ,~, •I; ~r) nd' tr.clt 1111 ,'n, , ~,,i, ... nn ,•• mill o,11. „lggv. Al , tar of ytiv,41,3 . 'd,l •+ 11911• 10119' 'do19111
6. TREE SURVEY hm•9n .A to h,r•• "• t • r, c1' t+ ;111, +y„ :',nn ̂ ph '•111111' • ; ,rda,,d l 111 c h,;py4 .~i'vrtu` ., ,' hs,•u n",B

R you are proposing construction adjacent to or within the dripline of any tree 6' or larger in diameter(at approximate 4 feet above the ground), you
must file an accurate tree survey identifying the size, location, and species of each tree of at leap thef-djr~lenshm..

" • '1P t'9ln' ,1„tP~l \4,1,:•In 11• • ,• ^.,i.
7. ADDRESSES OF ADJACENT AND CONFRONTING PROPERTY OWNERS_—_

For All projects, provide an accurate list of adjacent and confrq.Min~~pp~ro,party~,S[''eitinot tenantsl, including names, addresses, and np codes. is list
should include the owners of all lots or, parcels which eajayi the peic uesbon~ps well e3• a owners) of bt(s)or percel(a) which Ire directlyibia"~
the strebVhiphwey from the parcel in question. You can o arthrem of AssppfTents and Taxation, 51 MonroelStreetr IS~;rI
Rockvilli, (301/279-13551.

bnl .." , •,l •`' ,(Il Btn(I ,,l: t !1,*r noit” Vq I[
PLEASE PRINT (IN BLUE OR BLACK INK) OR TYPE THIS INFORMATION ON THE FOLLOWING PAGE.

PLEASE STAY WITHIN THE GUIDES OFTHE TEMPLATE] ~Q T#? WILLPE PHOTOCOPIED DIRECTLY ONTO MAILING LABELS.
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MEMORANDUM

CAPITAL PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION
8787 Georgia Avenue • Silver Spring, Maryland 20910-3760

DATE: Ip~

TO: Historic Area Work Permit Applicants

Ar 
FROM: Gwen MarcUff, Historic Preservation Coordinator

Design, Zoning, and Preservation Division
M-NCPPC

SUBJECT: Historic Area Work Permit Application - Approval of
Application/ Release of Other Required Permits

Enclosed is a copy of your Historic Area Work Permit application,
approved by the Historic Preservation Commission at its recent
meeting, and a transmittal memorandum stating conditions (if any)
of approval.

You may now apply for a county building permit from the Depart-
ment of Environmental Protection (DEP), at 250 Hungerford Drive,
Second Floor, in Rockville. Please note that although your work
has been approved by the Historic Preservation Commission, it
must also be approved by DEP before work can begin.

you the enclosed forms, as well as the Historic Area Work Permit
that will be mailed to you directly from DEP. These forms are
proof that the Historic Preservation Commission has reviewed your
project. For further information about filing procedures or
materials for your county building permit review, please call DEP
at 217-6370.

If your project changes in any way from the approved plans,
either before you apply for your building permit or even after
the work has begun, please contact the Historic Preservation
Commission staff at 495-4570.

Please also note that you must arrange for a field inspection for
conformance with your approved HAWP plans. Please inform
DEP/Field Services at 217-6240 of your anticipated work schedule.

Thank you very much for your patience and good luck with your
project!



IMPORTANT MESSAGE

For

Day Time 5 ~o P.M.

M

Of

Phone
FAX Area Code Number Extension

MOBILE
Area Code Number Extension

Telephoned Returned your call RUSH

Came to see you Please call Special attention

Wants to see you Will call again Caller on hold

WAZ7-0~72KWIFWMPAWI WRAA P, 9-
i

universar 48023 LITHO IN U.S.A.





EXPEDITED HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMNIISSION STAFF REPORT

Address: 4711 Cumberland Avenue

Resource: Somerset Historic District

Case Number: 35/36-97C

Public Notice: 5/14/97

Applicant: Robert Wenger (Paul Arquette, Agent)

PROPOSAL: Rear fence replacement

DATE OF CONSTRUCTION: c1906

Meeting Date: 5/28/97

Review: HAWP

Tax Credit: No

Report Date: 5/21/97

Staff: Robin D. Ziek

RECOMMEND: APPROVAL

SIGNIFICANCE: Individual Master Plan Site
-X Within a Master Plan Historic District

Outstanding Resource
_X_ Contributing Resource

Non-Contributing/Out-of-Period Resource

ARCHITECTURAL DESCRIPTION: American Four Square with Queen Anne tower

PROPOSAL: Replace existing and deteriorated rear fence with new fencing 7'-6" high. The
applicant has previously applied and been approved for a 6'-6" high fence along the two sides
and 5' high at the front of the property. The rear fence will be designed to match the other new
fencing. The proposed height is felt necessary to provide adequate backyard privacy due to
changes in topography at the rear. The applicant has been approved for a variance for the
additional fence height by the Board of Appeals as of February 28, 1997.

RECOMMENDATION: _~_ Approval
Approval with conditions:

1.
2.
3.

Approval is based on the following criteria from Chapter 24A of the Montgomery County Code,
Section 8(b): The commission shall instruct the director to issue a permit, or issue a permit
subject to such conditions as are found to be necessary to insure conformity with the purposes
and requirements of this chapter, if it finds that:

—X_ 1. The proposal will not substantially alter the exterior features of an historic site, or
historic resource within an historic district; or

_X_ 2. The proposal is compatible in character and nature with the historical, archeological,
architectural or cultural features of the historic site, or the historic district in which an
historic resource is located and would not be detrimental thereto or to the achievement of
the purposes of this chapter; or

0



•

and subject to the general condition that the applicant arrange for a field inspection by calling
the Montgomery County Department of Environmental Protection (DEP), Field Services Office,
five days prior to commencement of work and within two weeks following completion of work.
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HISTOR CAREAWORK-PERMIT;-
Contact Person: pA U L A9Q U ET-r 1=—

Daytime Phone No.: 2OZ 337 0658
Tax Account No.: -n- -5 8 a80
Name of Property Owner: M Q , j 015IF— r- WgW 6-V-tZ Daytime Phone No.: 70-3Z!Y 16 —:7440

Address: 4-71 1 ('.VM9S9LAND AVS.. GF45VY C SSE. MP 2x915
Street Number Ciry Steet Zip Code

Comractorr: 'At' Per' U NE VAY 
_ 

L Phone No.: 30 1

Contractor Registration No.: DEMO
Agent for Owner: pft U L AizQ U>=TTE Daytime Phone No.: . 2 OZ '~37 Of}88

LOCATION FBUILDING/PREIVISE

House Number: 4,711 Street CUM13EIZI._ANP AVV-.

Town/city: ity: C; i V Y [, N AS cSy M~CLy~~Nearest Cross Street . pr- V p N LANE
V'Altror

Lot: S Block:_ Subdivision: G X25 5T WEI CFY[S

Liber: Folio: Parcel:

PART ONE: TYPE OF PERMIT ACTION AND USE

IA. CHECK ALL APPLICABLE: CHECK ALL APPLICABLE:

Construct Extend )<After/Renovate ❑ A/C ❑ Slab ❑ Room Addition ❑ Porch ❑ Deck ❑ Shed

❑ Move ❑ Install XWreck/Raze ❑ Solar ❑ Fireplace ❑ Woodburning Stove Single Family

Revision ❑ Repair ❑ Revocable Fence/Wall (complete Section 4) ❑ Other:

IB. Construction cost estimate: $ 2 000.00

1 C. If this is a revision of a previously approved active permit, see Permit # - 9602200073

PART TWO: COMPLETE FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION AND EXTEND/ADDITIONS

2A. Type of sewage disposal: Ot ❑ WSSC 02 ❑ Septic. 03 ❑ Other:

2B. Type of water supply: Ot ❑ WSSC 02 ❑ Well 03 ❑ Other:

PART THREE: COMPLETE ONLY FOR FENCE/RETAINING WALL

3A. Height_feet 6 inches

3B. Indicate whether the fence or retaining wall is to be constructed on one of the following locations:

❑ On party line/property line Entirely on land of owner ❑ On public right of way/easement

/ hereby certify that I have the authority to make the foregoing application, that the application is correct, and that the construction will comply with plans
approved by all agencies listed and I hereby acknowledge and accept this to be a condition for the issuance of this permit.

TL WT,/) AF-91L 3a 19,2
Signature of owner oiPauthorized agent Date

Approved: for Chairperson, Historic Preservation Commission



1. WRITTEN DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT a r ,

a. Description of existing structures) and environmental setting, ~ including„ their historical features and significance:
r~hNp SIDES.

-ru>✓ F)CI ST1 0 ~-7 t-G►.I i'.t= ...'a-tr -rUG , Q•~ ev .r,1= •-ru>= XA

n.AM.NI . TMW~ WA -  WU Wes■I•a.0. L---= ~ FAWAMff.IW WWoiv20 U-iMI~ W&A►A 9-1 IF M

b. General description of project and its effect on the historic resource(s), the environmental setting, and, where applicable, the historic district

T145- Pf-oP05Ey FENCE MOULD $E Ik SI GNIFIe_ANT IMPI;OVEMENT Over- -m F-(STING.

-T41< Nr=W FEN Gr VVQULD IJAVE VEIZ-rte 4L 4 J11 M V5 /4 LATTICE

5GREEN A-f -r4+E V F. -T4415 - FEN CE yy ouLD G>7MPLwSt4 T • -645- SYI5Tt t (

VICTO21AN F40USc AND ITS Nw&ws0R5.

2. SITE PLAN

Site and environmental setting, drawn to scale. You may use your plat. Your site plan must-include: _ _ -.

a. the scale, north arrow, and date;

b. dimensions of all existing and proposed structures; and

c. site features such as walkways, driveways, fences, ponds, streams, trash dumpsters, mechanical equipment, and landscaping.

3. PLANS AND ELEVATIONS

You must submit 2 copies of plans and elevations in a format no larger than 11" x 17". Plans on 81/2" x 11" paper are preferred.

a. Schematic construction plans, with marked dimensions, indicating location, size and general type of walls, window and door openings, and other
fixed features of both the existing resources) and the proposed work.

b. Elevations (facades), with marked dimensions, clearly indicating proposed work in relation to existing construction and, when appropriate, context.
All materials and fixtures proposed for the exterior must be npted oirth_ a elevations drawings. An existing and a proposed elevation drawing of each,
facade affected by the proposed work is required.

4. MATERIALS SPECIFICATIONS

General description of materials and manufactured items proposed for incorporation in the work of the project. This information may be included on your_
design drawings.

5. PHOTOGRAPHS

a. Clearly labeled photographic prints of each facade of existing resource, including details of the affected portions. All labels should be placed on the
front of photographs. - 0

b. Clearly label photographic prints of the resource as viewed from the public right-of-way and of the adjoining properties: All labels should be placed on
the front of photographs.



LIST OF ADJOINING AND CONFRONTING PROPERTY OWNERS

NAME ADDRESS LOT BLOCK
(PLEASE ADD ZIP CODE)

Lawrence T. 4704 Drummond Ave. 31 A
Tirnauer Chevy Chase, MD 20815

Marion Cox, et. al 4708 Drummond Ave. 33 A
Chevy Chase, MD 20815

Richard A. & 4715 Cumberland Ave. All of 17, 1
M. D. Allen Chevy Chase, MD 20815 Part of 18

Alexandria P. 4712 Cumberland Ave. All of 7, 3
DuBois Chevy Chase, MD 20815 Part of 9

Carol T. Gill, PROPERTY ADDRESS: Part of 19A 1
et. al. 4709 Cumberland Ave.

Chevy Chase, MD 20815

MAILING ADDRESS:
2207 Harcourt Drive
Cleveland Heights, OH 44106

4
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Bowic Cridlcy Archive(+,, P.l,.l,.C.

MEMORANDUM

DATE: January 16, 1997

TO: Montgomery County Board of Appeals

FROM: Paul J. Arquette, AIA

SUBJECT: Summary of Needs for Variance

1010 Wisconsin Avenm% N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20007
'I i • I : 202-337-08 88

lax: 202-337-2626

COPIES: Board of Appeals, Robert Wenger, Kathy Solomon, Chris Dougherty,
Architect, File

At the zoning hearing, the following needs for a variance will be proved:

• By reason of exceptional topographical conditions, the strict application of the
zoning regulations would result in peculiar and unusual practical difficulties to the owner of
the property. A T-6" high fence is needed at the property line to provide adequate
screening to the swimming pool area from neighboring properties. As shown on the
enclosed sectional drawing, the fence is to be built three feet from the edge of the
swimming pool deck, on land that is 12" lower than the deck. If the grade were even, then
a regulation 6'-6" tall fence would be perfectly suitable for screening the pool area.

• The aforementioned variance is the minimum reasonably necessary to overcome the
exceptional topographical conditions. The additional height of twelve inches is all that is
needed to provide adequate screening.

• The variance can be granted without substantially impairing the intent, purpose and
integrity of the general plan or any duly adopted and approved area master plan affecting
the subject property.

• The variance will not be detrimental to the use and enjoyment of the adjoining or
neighboring properties; in fact, the variance would have the opposite effect: The
neighboring properties will have a better screen from the swimming pool.

Paul Arquette, AIA, and Chris Dougherty, Landscape Architect, are the expert
witnesses who will expand on these points at the hearing. It will take approximately
twenty minutes to present this case.
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BOARD OF APPEALS
for

MONTGOMERY COUNTY

Stella B. Werner Council Office Building
100 Maryland Avenue

Rockville, Maryland 20850
(301) 217-6600

Case No. A-4688

PETITION OF ROBERT WENGER
(Hearing held February 26, 1997)

OPINION OF THE BOARD
- (E- ect-iwe date of Opinions February 28, 1997) ~ - ---

This proceeding is a petition pursuant to Section 59-A-4.11(b) of the Zoning
Ordinance (Chap. 59, Mont. Co. Code 1994, as amended) for a variance from Section 59-
C-1.326. The petitioner proposes to construct a 716" fence/retaining wall and seeks a
variance of two (2) feet from the required rear and side lot line setbacks of two (2)
feet.

The subject property is Lot 18, Block 1, Somerset Heights Subdivision,
located at 4711 Cumberland Avenue, Chevy Chase, Maryland, in the R-60 Zone (Tax
Account No. 538980).

Decision of the Board: Requested variances granted.

Petitioner Robert Wenger appeared at the hearing with his architect, Paul
Arquette. Mr. Arquette testified that there is an existing wood fence along the
property line which is in a state of disrepair (photos, Exhibit Nos. 7(a)-(d)). Mr.
Arquette stated that Mr. Wenger proposes to replace the fence by constructing a 716"
privacy fence along the rear property line and a portion of the side property line.

The fence would extend into the rear and side lot line setbacks by two feet (as

depicted in Exhibit No. 4).

Mr. Arquette further testified that the subject property is long and narrow

and the dwelling is sited 34' from the rear property line. There is a steep change in

elevation at the rear of the property. A 616" fence would appear to be only 516"

because of the change in elevation. The purpose of the fence is to provide privacy,
both for the neighbors and for the users of the swimming pool which is located in
petitioner's rear yard behind the dwelling. In response to questions from the Board,

Mr. Arquette explained that the good face of the fence will be located on the property

line facing the properties to the rear. The concrete footers which will hold the
posts will be approximately 2" inside of the Wenger's property line.

The petitioner's neighbors support the instant application as indicated by
testimony of Mr. Arquette. Mr. Arquette stated that he has spoken to Ms. Cox, the
owner of Lot 33 to the rear. A letter from the Town of Somerset recommends that the
Board approve the requested variance (Exhibit No. 10). A letter was received from
Lawrence Tirnauer, an adjoining property owner to the rear (Lot 31), which expressed
,oncern about the location of the existing fence (Exhibit No. 9). In response to Mr.
2irnauer's letter, Mr. Arquette stated that the existing fence is not straight and a
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small portion of the fence does, indeed, stray onto the property to the rear. Mr.
Arquette. assured the Board that the new fence will be only on Mr. Wenger's property.
No evidence in opposition was presented. The applicant was of the opinion that the
proposed fence would increase the utility and value of the subject property, and,
coincidentally, would benefit neighboring home values.

In conclusion, Mr. Wegner testified that he has made a private agreement with
Mr. Tirnauer and will plant eight Leyland Cypress trees on Mr. Tirnauer's property in
front of the fence to provide additional privacy.

FINDINGS OF THE BOARD

Based on the binding testimony and evidence of record, the Board finds that
the variances can be granted. The topography along the rear and a portion of the side
lot line slopes steeply. This is the factor which affects the height of the proposed
fence. Therefore, the strict application of the setback requirements would result in
practical difficulty to the applicant if the variances are not granted. Further, the

Board finds that the variances requested are the minimum reasonably necessary to
accomplish the proposed project and that the variances can be granted without

substantial impairment of the intent, purpose and integrity of the General Plan. The

Board finds that construction of a 7 16" high fence located beyond the setback, as

proposed herein, will not impair the intent of the Master Plan.

Accordingly, the requested variance of two (2) feet from the two foot

required rear and side lot line setbacks for the proposed 7'6" privacy fence are

granted subject to the following conditions:

1. Applicant must be bound by all testimony and evidence in the record.

2. Construction must be completed according to plans entered in the record

as Exhibit Nos. 4 and 5.

The Board adopted the following Resolution:

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Appeals for Montgomery County, Maryland, that

the opinion stated above be adopted as the Resolution required by law as its

decision on the above entitled petition.

The foregoing Resolution was proposed by Allison Bryant and concurred in by

William Green, Donna Barron, Wendell Holloway and Susan W. Turnbull, Chair.

I do hereby certify that the foregoing

opinion was officially entered in the

Opinion Book of the County Board of

Appeals this 28th day of February, 1997.

Tedi S. Osias

Executive Secretary to the Board

GD,



Case No. A-4688 - Page 3.

NOTE: See Section 59-A-4.53 of the Zoning Ordinance regarding the twelve-month
period within which the variance granted by the Board must be exercised.

The Board shall cause a copy of this Opinion to be recorded among the Land
Records of Montgomery County.

Any decision by the County Board of Appeals may, within thirty (30) days after the
decision is rendered, be appealed by any person aggrieved by the decision of.the Board

and a party to the proceeding before it, to the Circuit Court for Montgomery County in

accordance with the Maryland Rules of Procedures.
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BOARD OF APPEALS

for

MONTGOMERY COUNTY

Stella B. Werner Council office Building
100 Maryland Avenue

Rockville, Maryland 20850
(301) 217-6600

Case No. A-4688

PETITION OF ROBERT WENGER
(Hearing held February 26, 19971

OPINION OF THE BOARD
(B4f-eet4ve-•date of Opinion: February 28, 1997)

This proceeding is a petition pursuant to Section 59-A-4.11(b) of the Zoning
Ordinance (Chap. 59, Mont. Co. Code 1994, as amended) for a variance from Section 59-
C-1.326. The petitioner proposes to construct a 7'6" fence/retaining wall and seeks a
variance of two (2) feet from the required rear and side lot line setbacks of two (2)
feet.

The subject property is Lot 18, Block 1, Somerset Heights Subdivision,
located at 4711 Cumberland Avenue, Chevy Chase, Maryland, in the R-60 Zone (Tax
Account No. 538980).

Decision of the Board: Requested variances granted.

Petitioner Robert Wenger appeared at the hearing with his architect, Paul

Arquette. Mr. Arquette testified that there is an existing wood fence along the

property line which is in a state of disrepair (photos, Exhibit Nos. 7(a)-(d)). Mr.

Arquette stated that Mr. Wenger proposes to replace the fence by constructing a 7 16"

privacy fence along the rear property line and a portion of the side property line.

The fence would extend into the rear and side lot line setbacks by two feet (as

depicted in Exhibit No. 4).

Mr. Arquette further testified that the subject property is long and narrow

and the dwelling is sited 34' from the rear property line. There is a steep change in

elevation at the rear of the property. A 6 16" fence would appear to be only 5 16"

because of the change in elevation. The purpose of the fence is to provide privacy,

both for the neighbors and for the users of the swimming pool which is located in

petitioner's rear yard behind the dwelling. In response to questions from the Board,

Mr. Arquette explained that the good face of the fence will be located on the property

line facing the properties to the rear. The concrete footers which will hold the

posts will be approximately 2" inside of the Wenger's property line.

The petitioner's neighbors support the instant application as indicated by

testimony of Mr. Arquette. Mr. Arquette stated that he has spoken to Ms. Cox, the

owner of Lot 33 to the rear. A letter from the Town of Somerset recommends that the

Board approve the requested variance (Exhibit No. 10). A letter was received from

Lawrence Tirnauer, an adjoining property owner to the rear (Lot 31), which expressed

-oncern about the location of the existing fence (Exhibit No. 9). In response to Mr.
2irnauer's letter, Mr. Arquette stated that the existing fence is not straight and a
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small portion of the fence does, indeed, stray onto the property to the rear. Mr.
Arquette assured the Board that the new fence will be only on Mr. Wenger's property.
No evidence in opposition was presented. The applicant was of the opinion that the
proposed fence would increase the utility and value of the subject property, and,
coincidentally, would benefit neighboring home values.

In conclusion, Mr. Wegner testified that he has made a private agreement with
Mr. Tirnauer and will plant eight Leyland cypress trees on Mr. Tirnauer's property in
front of the fence to provide additional privacy.

FINDINGS OF THE BOARD

Based on the binding testimony and evidence of record, the Board finds that
the variances can be granted. The topography along the rear and a portion of the side
lot line slopes steeply. This is the factor which affects the height of the proposed
fence. Therefore, the strict application of the setback requirements would result in
practical difficulty to the applicant if the variances are not granted. Further, the
Board finds that the variances requested are the minimum reasonably necessary to
accomplish the proposed project and that the variances can be granted without
substantial impairment of the intent, purpose and integrity of the General Plan. The
Board finds that construction of a 7'6" high fence located beyond the setback, as
proposed herein, will not impair the intent of the Master Plan.

Accordingly, the requested variance of two (2) feet from the two foot

required rear and side lot line setbacks for the proposed 7'6" privacy fence are

granted subject to the following conditions:

1. Applicant must be bound by all testimony and evidence in the record.

2. Construction must be completed according to plans entered in the record

as Exhibit Nos. 4 and 5.

The Board adopted the following Resolution:

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Appeals for Montgomery County, Maryland, that

the opinion stated above be adopted as the Resolution required by law as its

decision on the above entitled petition.

The foregoing Resolution was proposed by Allison Bryant and concurred in by

William Green, Donna Barron, Wendell Holloway and Susan W. Turnbull, Chair.

I do hereby certify that the foregoing

Opinion was officially entered in the

Opinion Book of the County Board of
Appeals this 28th day of February, 1997.

- lr -

Tedi S. Osias
Executive Secretary to the Board
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NOTE: See Section 59-A-4.53 of the Zoning Ordinance regarding the twelve-month
period within which the variance granted by the Board must be exercised.

The Board shall cause a copy of this Opinion to be recorded among the Land
Records of Montgomery County.

Any decision by the County Board of Appeals may, within thirty (30) days after the
decision is rendered, be appealed by any person aggrieved by the decision of.the Board

and a party to the proceeding before it, to the Circuit Court for Montgomery County in

accordance with the Maryland Rules of Procedures.


